(“the Act”) and other applicable provisions of the Act read the rules framed thereunder, (including 
any amendment(s), statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from the existing Rs.32,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
consisting of 3,25,00,000 (Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of face value of 
Rs.10/- each to Rs. 33,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 
3,35,00,000 (Three Crores Thirty Five lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of the Act 
read with the rules framed thereunder, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.33,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Fifty 
Lakhs Only) divided into 3,35,00,000 (Three Crores Thirty Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. The Company has power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the 
shares in the capital for the time being into other classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential,

[...]

Committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers including the 
powers conferred by this Resolution), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board, to create, offer, issue, and allot, in one or more tranches in aggregate and up 
to 7,36,196 (Seven Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred and Ninety Six Only) Fully Convertible 
Warrants, each convertible into 1 (one) fully paid up Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- each of 
the Company at a price of Rs. 407.50 /- (Rupees Four Hundred and Seven and Fifty Paise Only) per 
Warrant or at a price being not lower than the minimum price determined in accordance with the 
Chapter V of ICDR Regulations on a preferential basis to below mentioned allottee in such manner 
and on such other terms and conditions, as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, think fit: 

The details of the allottee are as follows: 

Name of the 
Allottee 

Type of 
Securities 

proposed to be 
issued 

No. of Securities 
proposed to be 

issued 

Tenure/Conversion 

Mr. Gautam  
Gopikishan 
Makharia 

Warrants 7,36,196 (Seven 
Lakhs Thirty Six 
Thousand One 
Hundred and 

Ninety Six Only) 

Each Warrant is to be converted into 1             
(one) Equity Share within 18 months 
from the date of allotment of warrants 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with Regulation 161 of ICDR Regulations, the 
“Relevant Date” for the purpose of determining the floor price/exercise price for the issue of

[...]

Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the following explanatory statement sets out all 
the material facts relating to the Business mentioned under Item Nos. 1 to 2 of the accompanying Notice.  

Item No. 1: 

The current Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 32,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 3,25,00,000 (Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each.  

As on date of the Board Meeting held on 8th November, 2025, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company 
stands at Rs. 32,33,76,910/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores Thirty Three Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Ten Only) comprising 3,23,37,691 (Three Crores Twenty Three Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred and Ninety One Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Therefore, in order to facilitate the proposed preferential issues of securities and to ensure sufficient 
flexibility for future capital raising requirements, it is required to increase its Authorised Share Capital and 
consequently alter the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 8th November, 2025 proposed to increase the Authorised 
share capital to Rs. 33,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 3,35,00,000 
(Three Crores Thirty Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.  

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13, 61 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 
increase in the Authorised Share Capital and Alteration of the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of